

No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency**

---

**PROOF BRIEF OF STATE AND INDUSTRY  
INTERVENORS FOR RESPONDENT  
REGARDING AFFORDABLE CLEAN ENERGY RULE**

---

Thomas A. Lorenzen  
Elizabeth B. Dawson  
Leland P. Frost  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: (202) 624-2500  
tlorenzen@crowell.com

*Counsel for National Rural Electric  
Cooperative Association*

Patrick Morrissey  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST  
VIRGINIA  
Lindsay S. See  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas T. Lampman  
Benjamin E. Fischer  
Assistant Solicitors General  
State Capitol Building 1, Rm. 26-E  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Tel: (304) 558-2021  
Fax: (304) 558-0140  
Lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

*Counsel for State of West Virginia*

**DATED: JULY 16, 2020**

*Additional counsel listed at end*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties, Intervenors, and <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	i
B. Rulings Under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EPA’S CONCLUSION THAT BSER FOR EXISTING COAL- FIREN ELECTRIC-GENERATING UNITS IS A SUITE OF HEAT-RATE IMPROVEMENTS APPROPRIATELY STAYS WITHIN STATUTORY BOUNDS.....	4
A. BSER Must Improve Individual Source Performance. ....	5
1. <i>EPA Correctly Reads the Statute.</i> .....	5
2. <i>Petitioners’ Contrary, Results-Driven Arguments Fail.</i> .....	6
B. EPA Reasonably Concluded that BSER for Coal-Fired Units Comprises Certain Heat-Rate Improvement Measures. ....	8
1. <i>EPA Set a BSER that Is “Adequately Demonstrated,”         “Available,” and “Achievable.”</i> .....	9
2. <i>Petitioners’ Criticisms Lack Merit.</i> .....	11
C. EPA’s Decision to Reject Other Systems Was Reasonable. ....	14
1. <i>EPA Reasonably Concluded that Co-Firing Is Not the         “Best.”</i> .....	15
2. <i>EPA Reasonably Concluded that CCS Is Not the “Best.”</i> .....	17
3. <i>EPA’s Conclusions on Co-Firing and CCS Are Consistent         with Its Conclusions on Heat-Rate Improvements.</i> .....	20



II.	THE ACE RULE’S PROCEDURES FOR STATE PLANS RESPECT THE EXPLICIT LIMITS CONGRESS PLACED ON EPA’S AUTHORITY AS WELL AS CONGRESS’S COOPERATIVE-FEDERALISM APPROACH TO EXISTING SOURCE REGULATION. ....	21
A.	EPA Correctly Identified a Range of Expected Heat-Rate-Improvement Percentages as the Degree of Emission Limitation Achievable Through Application of BSER.....	23
1.	<i>A Degree of Emission Limitation Expressed as a Range Appropriately Respects the States’ Primacy in Developing Standards of Performance for Existing Sources.</i> ....	24
2.	<i>The Degree of Emission Limitation EPA Identified Accords with the Statutory and Regulatory Text and Structure.</i> .....	26
B.	This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Unripe Request That It Interpret §7411(d) and §7416 as Authorizing States to Revive the CPP in Their State Plans. ....	28
III.	EPA IS PROPERLY CONTINUING TO EVALUATE DATA TO DETERMINE APPROPRIATE EMISSION GUIDELINES FOR NATURAL GAS- AND OIL-FIRED UNITS.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	9, 25
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	31, 36
<i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	31, 33, 36
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4, 10, 34
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Nat’l-Southwire Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 835 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 8
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	36, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	23, 26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	29

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	29
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	6

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. §7402(k) .....	11
42 U.S.C. §7409-10 .....	7
42 U.S.C. §7410 .....	22
42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1) .....	22
42 U.S.C. §7411 .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 23, 33
42 U.S.C. §7411(a) .....	15, 23
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1) .....	2, 10, 21, 30
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(3) .....	2
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(A)-(B) .....	32
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B) .....	2
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(6) .....	32
42 U.S.C. §7411(d) .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1) .....	2, 21, 27
42 U.S.C. §7411(f)(1)(A)-(C) .....	32
42 U.S.C. §7411(g)(5) .....	32
42 U.S.C. §7411(j)(1)(E)(i)-(ii) .....	32
42 U.S.C. §7411(j)(2)(A) .....	32

42 U.S.C. §7412.....	16
42 U.S.C. §7416.....	28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. §7607.....	29
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9)(A) .....	15

### **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §60.22a(a) .....	32
40 C.F.R. §60.22a(b)(2) .....	32
40 C.F.R. §60.22a(b)(5) .....	37
40 C.F.R. §60.23a.....	34
40 C.F.R. §60.23a(a)(1).....	32
40 C.F.R. §60.23a(a)(1).....	33
40 C.F.R. §60.23a(b).....	33
40 C.F.R. §60.24(f).....	27
40 C.F.R. §60.24a(e) .....	27
40 C.F.R. §60.31d .....	11
40 C.F.R. §60.42Da(e).....	11

### **Other Authorities**

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	7, 27
44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979).....	26
65 Fed. Reg. 76,378 (Dec. 6, 2000) .....	33
74 Fed. Reg. 51,950 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	33
77 Fed. Reg. 49,490 (Aug. 16, 2012) .....	33

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 7, 11, 14, 15, 19, 25

84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) ..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16,  
..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 36
